CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
AGENDA ITEM
DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: Engineering and Construction Management

AGENDA DATE: October 8, 2013
CONTACT PERSON NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Irene D. Ramirez, P.E., Interim City Engineer, 541-4428

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 3
SUBJECT:

That the City Council approves the expenditure of additional available funding in the amount of Three
Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Eight and 00/100 Dollars ($367,788.00) to Urban
Associates, Inc. for additional construction costs for the Sun Metro Operations and Maintenance Facility,
Solicitation No 2012-074. The change order provides for the addition of foundations, electrical and water
lines to the eastern portion of the parking lot to provide for future expansion of the Sun Metro fleet. An
additional time of 95 days is added to contract time. The new contract sum, including this change order
is Twenty Eight Million Six Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Three Hundred Seventy and 60/100

($28,655,376.60).
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

The eastern portion of the parking lot at the Sun Metro Operations and Maintenance Facility will be
utilized for the future bus fleet parking. In order to protect the buses from the elements, canopies will
have to be installed. If the foundations for the canopies are installed in future years after the concrete for
the parking lot is poured, new concrete will have to be removed in order to install the foundations and
add electrical power and water to each foundation. This will disrupt the flow of traffic for a significant
amount of time, causing delays to the service of the buses. The cost will also be significantly higher due
to the amount of work required to remove the concrete.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:
City Council awarded contract number 2012-074 on February 14, 2012.
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Total estimated amount $367,788.00 — Sun Metro Capital Grants
BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION:

N/A

dekdokekkkdokdokkkikikikk REQU I RE D AUTH O RIZATI O N********************

EPARTMENT HEAD:

(If Department Head SurT)(’nar orm is initiated by Purchasing, client department should sign aiso)
Informati py to appropriate Deputy City Manager




RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That the City Council approves the expenditure of additional available funding in the
amount of Three Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Eight and 00/100
Dollars ($367,788.00) to Urban Associates, Inc. for additional construction costs for the Sun
Metro Operations and Maintenance Facility, Solicitation No 2012-074. The change order
provides for the addition of foundations, electrical and water lines to the eastern portion of the
parking [ot to provide for future expansion of the Sun Metro flect. An additional time of 95 days
is added to contract time. The new contract sum, including this change order is Twenty Eight

Million Six Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Three Hundred Seventy and 60/100 ($28,655,376.60).

ADOPTED THIS DAY OF 2013.

CITY OF EL PASO:

Oscar Leeser,

Mayor
ATTEST:
Richarda Duffy Momsen,
City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT
Cyﬁthia Osborn Irene D. Ramirez, P.E.
Assistant City Attorney Interim City Engineer

Matter # 13-1004-358 PL # 20679

CC Reso/Change Order

Sun Metro Operations and Maintenance Facility
Urban Associates, Inc.

COSB




SCOPE CHANGE

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO.: P DATE: | August 6, 2013

PROJECT: Sun Metro Operations & Maintenance Facility SOLICITATION NO. 2012-074 77 CONSTRUCTION CHANGE

Original Contract Amount: _$ 27,435,000.00 Contract Time to Subtantial Completion 412

Net Change by previous Change Orders: _$ 852,588.60 Total days added due to Change Orders and CQN's 63

Net Change by previous Construction Quantity Notices: _$ - Total days added for this Change Order 95

Amount of this Construction Change Order: _$ 367,788.00 New Contract Time to Substantial Completion: 570
New Amended Contract Amount: $28,655,376.60 Current Substantial Completion Due Date 12/26/2013

Change Order Percentage: 4.45%
CONTRACTOR NAME: Urban Associates Inc. 2010 Transportation CO's

Please provide a detailed scope of work of the change order (see back for reason/justification):

Original drawings did not call for bus metal canopies on the eastern portion of the parking lot, this portion is to be used for future expansion of the Sun Metro fleet. When the bus
fleet increases in order to add the canopies, foundations, electrical and water lines the entire eastern parking lot will have to be shut down, this will greatly disrupt the operations
due to the amount of construction necessary. It was requested by Sun Metro to install the foundations, electrical and water lines at this time in order to avoid interruptions to the

service. In addition cost for construct now will be less than in the future. (User Request)

95 | TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: ; $ 367,788.00 :

CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS ADDED TO COMPLETION TIME:

CONTRACTOR

1, Tt gzép'ﬂ h‘ ﬂ-t e ( 10 , of ! LI‘ bé A Ass o146 g ‘agree and accept the terms and
- iechange, W
Signature: ﬁ Date: % / & / l 3
= A (3 ¥ wr

CITY OF EL PASO (OWNER)

of the City of El Paso hereby authorize and direct the Contractor to proceed with additional work as described
in this form.

I, Irene D. Ramirez, P.E.

Date:

Signature:

Irene D. Ramirez, P.E., Interim City Engineer




CONSTRUCGTION CHANGE ORDER NO.: 16 DATE: August 6, 2013 SCOPE CHANGE
2012-074 7 CONSTRUCTION CHANGE

PROJECT: Sun Metro Operations & Maintenance Facility SOLICITATION NO. |
Project Number PCPOSMT0080 Project Number PCPOSMTO080 PURCAHSE ORDER # 1300000278
Class 28300 Class 28330
Department 190 Department 190
Fund 4710 Fund 4530
Account 5080270 Account 580270
CONTRACTOR NAME: Urban Associates Inc. 2010 Transportation CO's

PROVIDE REASON/JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE ORDER:

Original drawings did not call for bus metal canopies on the eastern portion of the parking lot, this portion is to be used for future expansion of the Sun Metro fleet. When the bus
fleet increases in order to add the canopies, foundations, electrical and water lines the entire eastern parking lot will have to be shut down, this will greatly disrupt the operations
due to the amount of construction necessary. It was requested by Sun Metro to install the foundations, electrical and water lines at this time in order to avoid interruptions to the

service. In addition cost for construct now will be less than in the future. (User Request)

>

95 TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: $  367,788.00

CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS ADDED TO COMPLETION TIME:

Project Manager recommends approval: /:_N Q\]%' ' /Clé@(,w 8/@// 3
= = <
NG QM@QD&& / \
Engineering Division Manager recommends approval: m\wm 4 8 l \ / { 3)
T 7 7 7

Financing Department approval:
(If Required)




CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO.: 16 DATE: ’ August 6, 2013 INCREASE
PROJECT: Sun Metro Operations & Maintenance Facility SOLICITATION NO. 2012-074 7 DECREASE
Project Number
Class PURCHASE ORDER # 1300000278
Department
Fund
Account
CONTRACTOR NAME: Urban Assaciates Inc. 2010 Transportation CO's
AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER, PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENT TO THE PUCHASE ORDER:
LINE ADDED AMOUNT

o TOTAL NET CHANGE TO
! PURCHASE ORDER

" Additional funding/direction:

(should match cost below)

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: $367,788.00

Project Manager /ﬁ’('w M\\

8o/

Engineering Division Manager recommends approval: \’ﬁk@u (,; M C/k/mm 8//' L't/ / :))

Contract Compliance




USER DEPARTMENT: - Sun Metro

DATE: June 25, 2018

TO: Sun Metro . Mﬁ{ ,
ECM USER DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: %M

FROM:
Gilbert Guerrero CONSTRUCTION PHASE: [ x| DESIGN PH s;/]:] £72577

THRU:
PROJ ECT: Sun Metro Maintenance Facllity

Please provide a detailed description of the change In scope of work you are requesting:
install all concrete foundations for future bus canoples on the eastsrn portlon of the bus parking lot, In addition add water service to each column, and electrical

service,

Please provide a defailed explanation why the change in scope Is necessary and beneficial:

Installing the foundations at this time will be more cost effective and will prevent unessesary construction activity when site becomes operational. The water and
electrical line will have to be run from column to column if done at later date all conerete would have to be cut and removed thus causing disruption to the operation

of the facliity.

L4

FOR ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: o
The Engineering Division Manager and Project Manager shall pravide the following Informaﬂop to the Assistant Clty Engineer In order for a recommendation to be

subrnitted to the Deputy City Manager.

BUDGET AND SCHEDULE SUMMARY

$34,000,000.00 Is a budget increase necessary? Yes ifso how much?  $379,312.00

Original Total Project Budget:
Is a budget transfer necessary? Yes  Does It require Councll approval? _Yes

Total projected additional cost due to scope changs

{Includss all construction and englneering costs) . §379,312.00
Orlginal Project Schedule Completion Date: September 22, 2013
Revised Project Schedule Completion Date: " November 22, 2013 Is a design amendment_Yes  Does it require Councll approval? _ No

(due to scope change) Is a change order necessary?_Yes  Does It require Councll approval? __Yes

SUMMARY

Does the Assistanf Clly Englneer recommend to Deputy City Manager approval of scope change? Yes / No
Please explain recommmendatiort: . ”t'ny\, L:Q & M/&
b tspodel Gt [t ems of cimop

Does the Deputy City Manager approve scope change? Yes '/Z " No

Deputy Clty Manager signature: @uX md/u 2 D/ . " Date: (ﬂl/ 1 / ZO(Ja




Project: Sun Metro Operations & Maintenance Facility

Contractor: Urban Associates

Reviewer: Jorge Diaz
Checked By: Arturo A. Gonzalez
Company: ECM International, Inc.

Date: June 28,2013

Review of Contract Proposal in Response to Owner Request
Request for Proposal No. : RFP No. OM-052A (Documents Attached)

Background Information: SM requested the contractor to install concrete footings

R R R N e e e L X

for the installation of future bus canopies at the East Bus

parking area.

Purpose of Request for Proposal:  Provide price to install Eighty Four (84) concrete footings

as described in ASI-033.

Independent Cost Opinion: $238,083.12 (See the following pages)

Conclusion: The final negotiated amount is $237,154.00




—_—

Urban Associates Inc.
1400 Gexronimo Drive El Paso, TX 79925

June 24, 2013 Serial Letter No. 171-065

404 Executive Center Blvd.

E] Paso, Texas 79902 f)ﬁ;\ \

Attn:  Arturo A, Gonzalez, RA & \A
Project Manager; Q ¢

Gilbert Guerrero, City of El Paso
Project Manager

o
ECM International, Ine, \Sb(‘ ‘/

Re: Sun Metro Operations &
Maintenance Facility Project
RFP OM-052A Concrete for Future Canopies
Footings and Pedestals

| | \,mk“?
o

Gentlemen;:

Enclosed is our response to Request for Proposal (RFP) OM-052A for concrete only at the above
referenced project. This proposal only includes concrete for the new canopy location footings and
pedestals, as well as additional rebar and handwork associated with the changes in the concrete paving
design. We have included our subcontractor’s proposal as backup for your review and approval.

The total cost for additional footings and pedestals for the new canopy locations is Two Hundred and

Thirty Seven Thousand, One Hundred and Fifty Four ($237,154.00) Dollars. This item is on the East side
of the site and directly impacts the concrete paving. This item represents 28 days impact as of today and
may also delay an additional 14 for the pedestals depending on the efforts and resources required for the

concrete paving.

If-you have any questions or comments regarding this issue please contact me at your earliest convenience
at the Office (915) 772-8857 or on my cellular phone (915) 526-7878. Thank you.

* Project Manager
Urban Associates Inc.
cc: Michael Montes, President




Urban Associates Inc.

Change Order Request Breakdown
Case No. RFP OM-052

Reinforced Canopy Bases and Pedestals
Future Canopies

Descripfion

Sun Metro Operations & Maintenance Facilities Project
City of El Paso

. Hours Rate Labor Materials  Equipment Subcontract Total
1) Concrete for ASI-033 S $ - b = $ - $ 189,371.00 $ 189,371.00
2) Anchor Bolts for new pedestools $ 14,407.00 $ 14,407.00
3) Disposal of LEED Materials/Trash $ 24000 $ 202500 $ - $ - $ 226500
As Built Documentation/debris Removal $ 70.00 $ - $ - $ 70.00
Direct Cost of Proposal Preparation: . 2 $150 S - $ = L $ -
Subtotal o ‘ $§ 31000 $ 1643200 § - $ 189,371.00 $ 206,113.00
Labor Burden (35%) $ 108.50
$ -
Markup at 15% $ 3093323
$ -
Total Credit $ 237,154.73

As-built documentation can be reduced by 1/2 if CADD files are furnished by Architect
Paint of Columns is excluded at this time, paint type and color will need to be identified to quote this scope

Schedule Fragnet Activities
OM52A1 Order Rebar

OMS52A2 Place 84 new footings
OM52A3 Order Anchor Bolts
OM52A4 Place Concrete Pedestals

14 days
14 days
21 days

28 days Contingent on OM-052B, C




Estimate Company

. Spreadsheet Report
N SUN METRO RFF No, OM-038

Project name SUN METRO RFP Na, Ol\,’nﬂﬁ
Labor rate table City Of El Paso Sie
Equipment rale tablo VERTEX STANDARD EQUI
Report format Sorted by ‘Localion/Phase’

‘Petail' summsry
Pent soct level notes.

Page 1
6/11/2013 4:24 FM

OM-5 2
?u%:r@ (o noﬁ( Tl—@a;onz/




Estimate Company

Spreadsheet Report
o - SUNMETRO REP No. OM-038._

Page 2

<unassigned

91312

b1320

01450

31520

01540

01720

42320

03110

03z10

FIELD PERSONELL
Labor Foreman{non woikng) 603 wk
FIELD PERSOKELL
CONSTRUCTION OOCUMENTS
Extra Plars 100 is
CCNSTRUCTION DGCUMENTS
GUALITY CONTROL
Safoly Suparvsor 0.50 wk
QUALITY CONTROL
CONSTRUCTION FACILITIES
\lea Cups Wates 100 s
Jobsiie Radios 100 ea
_Jobsite Ce Phones 160 mo
. CONSYRUCTION FACILITIES
CONSTRUCTION AIDS
Pickup Teuck 1,00 mo
Earth Campaclors 1.00 mo
*Poner Hand Saws 100 ea
"Portable Serertors 160 mo
Susvayor Equipment 100 (s
Misc Smatt Tools 1.00 15
Misc, Concrete Tosts 100 is
Conareta Vioralors 1.00 mc
Fuey 106 @3
Olasel 100 me
Ods & Fitiers 1.00 i3
Salety Equipment .00 18
Job Site: Utitty Truck 10 me
CONSTRUCTION AtDS
SURVEYIRGIENGINEERING
Field Enginest 1.03 vk
Surveyor Sugplias 193 Is
(Layoul/Balier Boards 24.00 &r
" SURVEVSNGIEHGINEERRG
BUILDING EXCAVATION
Excav. Foolings{tiaching) 58700 o
Hazd-off Spoit 256 48 oy
Level & Grads 472400 3t
Hamt Cinpaction 32068 oy
BUILDING EXCAVATION
FORMWORK
Form Spei Feoting Rect SF 504880 st
Feeiy Rourd Ploth 30 283721
Dimenston Form Lumber 142800 bf
. Chamfes €58.00
Tieta) Staxes 150.00 ea
Nals & Fasners. 300.00 ks
femoe'aad Cizza Forms 5,040.00 =f
Remove ard Cloan Forms Pinths 38400 ¥
Placs Anchor Bols Tamplakes 8430 ea
Remove Antnior Bell Templatas 84.00 na
Rebar Tempate 8430 E2
FORMWORK
REINFORCING
Plastic Chatrs (Roung Pantns) 40.00 &3
Metal Chairs (Spot Fioz) 97260 £a

120003 Ava
st

lef

500,00 hk
st

daf

ot

600.00 s
W5 iy
s

558 iy
126 Joy
063 157
475 fey

51

0,48 s5t
8.70 Af

028 jst
237 A
26,50 fea
5.50 fea
1450 jEa

151

FERRYR Ik

50000 #k

60000 awk

2650 vy

26,00 shaur
14,30 thour
34.30 fhour
42 50 frowr

2900 Jhour
23,00 fhour

42,00 hout
2406 mour
26 50 fowr
1800 e
28300 inr

7.200 e
7,208,

- <

250 -
259

- 30000 /mo

. N

- 1,600.00 fmo
- 2,000 00 As
-~ 36000 /ma
- 1,500.86 'ma
- 2,0000a fmo
- 500,00 Js

56a° .
- 400,08 s

1238

2,00 .

528 .
2,856 .
1,573 .
6815

243 050 /st
24% 803t

. 0.55 itf
- e
. 235 les
- 1.00 fbs
1408 6.00 iga
1,609 iga
2228 275 Ist
462 k3

1218 5.00 [€s
11,195

v - .
- 200 -
200
. - .
208 - -
- - 12502 jea
- 3600 -
309 100
Y - 75008 /mo
- - ROSUER imo
. - 175,00 jea
- - 80003 imo
1000 - .
2,800 . N
X « FRUER Oy
. 300 - .
1500 - -
050 - -~
508 - .
. - TR e
- = 30000 fmo
74500
409 - -
400
- »  40C0 Meur
H - 20,60 hour
e = 1500 Mheur
- = 57,00 Mour
2,520 - -
3.303 - -
785 - -
185 . -
953 - -
00 . -
151 - -
as2 - -
420 - -
8228
284 . -

+ 120000 At
sl
« 20000 75
154
v S0R00 fuk
24
200.00 A
128 125,00 fen
- 100.00 /mc
125 Ist

780 75090 fmo

2,500 3.500,00 im0
175 17500 jea

802 8DD.O0 Jmo
- 1,000.00 fis

1,500 1.500.00 as

360 200.68 ime

8525 st
. GOBOD fak

»  400.09 fis

. 26850 r

15

238 foy

3.96 iy

1,260 087 it
1822 1045 fey

7,168 50
- 096 i1
. 578 Al
. DM
. 0.25 Al
- 335 jaa
. 100 Jes
- Q31 !
- 27T M
v 2850 jea
- 550 ks
- 1850 s

#st
- 035 a
-~ 03D ka

Tae0
2200

200
200 :

750 Project Supedriendant
3,500
ws
800
1,080
2,000
500
300
1,500
2,600
500
1500
300
15,825

600
400
€36
4,836

5460 Matetlats ~ Fugt

1286 dstonat = Food

4118

3251 Material = Fuel
13883

4953
57133

785 This is 2 mix of aimensisnat lumbar used to brace and
suppart plyveco form work

6/11/2013 £:24 Pia




Estimate Company

Spreadsheet Report
_SUN METRO REP No. O¥-038

Page 3
6/11/2013 4:24 P

LL'{ : .3 o Déseripticn:
o azia | REINFORCING -
Tie Wire 7.0 dox . s - EOD0 Mox 420 - - -~ 6000 /box 420
Febar Per Take-OM 80 tn 424.01 An 43,00 Mour 2455 1,300.00 A 10,780 < 10.00 fmavr 1,598 1,687,068 An 16,533
Rebar Pes Take-Olf 2030 tn 191,20 in 12,00 iwur 2,801 1,100,00 an 22330 1000 mow 2,986 143828 nn 25,497
REINFORTING ta 8,007 34,026 4,588 An 25,646
83310 CASTIN PLACE CONCRETE
3000 PSTHR ( Spot Figa) 238444 o - - 7500 oy 28,833 ‘. . s, TS00 foy 28,833,
2000 PSIHR ( Round Plniks) €345 oy . . . 750050y 5208 - . - 7500 iy 5,205
Flacy Rezanguiar Spat Fooling 64,44 oy 514 ky A7.00 /nour 1,074 . - - - . 514 oy 1,574
Flace Round Pliaths 63,45 ¢y 18.05 /ey 47.00 inour M6 - . - = . 1895 foy 108
CAST Il PLACE CONCRETE Ity 3,290 34,042 e 37,332
R 03250 CEMENT FINISHING
4 Fleal Finish Tep Fig 472400 at 003/ vanoar 28 s B . - - DS 294
} EFP Vefiea) (Form in Contact) 2,845,00 st 010 isr 1400 mour 284 D05 At 13 . . s 05 s 437
i Caiboumdun Red 285500 sf 037 st 2500 mour 1050 015 st az8 - - A - os2am 1478
Flnish Top O Phiesh 41200 5f 877 isf 1590 me 33 ist - . ERN ] s
{ CEMENT FINISHING 1at 1,953 s11 T st 2524
03380 CURING & PROTECTING
i Curing Cempnd. Vert Surf. (Red 2,855.00 of a5y st 11,00 Mour 0s 800z 68 . . . 008 Af 178
g Punins) .
H Curtyg Compound Horiz Surf (Spat 4724.00 of 0,04 ist 12,00 Mmovr 168 £.00 ign 113 - . - Q.06 15t 261
i Figs)
: CURING 3 PROTECTING i E23 182 iaf 455
t —_— . unassigned * — . e 40,248 .. 85089 300 .. 20402 . 148,018
(L S, SRR el e e v,
Estimate Totals
Description Amount  Totals Hours Rate Cost Basis Cost per Unit Percent of Total
Lahot 40,248 2,929,126 tys 21.25%
Labor Burden 14,087 35000 % o] 7.44%
General Liabililv 2717 5.000 % T 1.43%
. Matesial 85,069 44,92%
Subcantract 300 0.16%
Equipment 20.402 830.568 hrs 10.77%
Otber _______ e s
162,823 162,823 8598  85.98%
Qverhead 11,398 7.000 % T 5.02%
Profit 15,150 B.030 % T 8.00%
Tatal 189,374




El Paso Machine & Steel, Inc

Change Order # 3
TO: Project Manager . Date: 10-Jun-13
URBAN & ASSOIATES RFP OM-62

Project Name: 1316 SUN METRO BUS SHELTERS Additional Anchor Bolts

We request the fbllbwing changes in this Subcontract.

Additional days required , 10

Price this change order S 14,407.01

Not valid until signed by both Contractor and Subcontractor Signature of the
Subcontractor indicated his agreement herewith.

Original Subcontract amount .....c..ooiiviviinn e e
Total Previous Contract Changes .......... e s

Total before this Change Order .........ccoocecvevii... e
Subtotal
Revised.Contract Amount ......... S b e n et aa e SO

Contractor: Urban & Associates Sub-Contractor  El Paso Machine & Steel ,Inc.

Signature: Signature:

38:\6.0 EPMS\2 JOB FILES\1316 Sun Metro Solar Canopy\4 Job Cost - Change Orders\CO # 3 Anchor Bolts Additional
Page 1 . Canopy\CO # 3 Anchor Bolts




EPM&S JOB ID 1316 SUN METRO BUS SHELTERS

DESCRIPTION Additional Anchor Bolts RFP # OM-62
DATE 10 -Jun-13 Change Order # 3
CONTRACTOR L{R?AN & A'SSOIATES _ Additional Days Requiied 10
DESCRIPTION / \ UNIT EXTENSION
UNIT ) UoM PRICE
MATERIAL Anchor Bolts - Washers - Nuts / 6 Each $ 3385 § 11,373.60
02/ : 5 )
g ‘//—;"""‘/"? : .
X‘( be (t’n/‘/ lX S -
3"30 bules : B
| SUBTOTAL MATERIAL COST $ 11,373.60 |
DESCRIPTION UNIT EXTENSION
MH's. PRICE
LABOR o Welders Shop 3 .
Handling S
Ficld Labor by -
Delivery S -
Field Measure S
Man Hours [ 3 - |8 .
BURDEN Workman's Comp. Field 5040 26.50%  $ - S -
Workman's Comp. Shop 3040 H0,97% % ~ N -
Health lnsurance 10.50% S -
FICA 7.65% S -
General Liability Insurance ] 97655 2.69% S -
SUTA 6.24% 3 -
FUTA 1.80% ) . $ -
Burden Average 0.00% S - S -
[SUBTOTAL LABOR & BURDEN _______ i T 3 -]
DESCRIPTION . UNIT EXTENSION
HOUR PRICE
EQUIPMENT b
S -
5
$
M
3
SAFETY S .
DELEVERY 3 $ 150.00 § 450.00
$ .
QUALITY CONTROL Inspection S .
Drawings 10 ) 65.00 § 650.00
SUBCONTRACTORS
[SUBTOTAL OTHER COST 3 1,100.00 |
TOTAL DIRECT COST’ § 12.473.60
OVERHEAD 10.0% S 1,247.36
PROFIT 5.0% 5 686.05
PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 0.00% $ -
TOTALCOST _ ~ $ 14,407.01

§:6.0 EPMS\2 JOB FILES\1316 Sun Metro Solar Canopy\4 Job Cost - Change Orders\CQO # 3 Anchor Bolts Additional Canopy\CO # 3 Anchor Bolts




30t

r—-
- e
¢
r—-
1@ |
S .

CITY OF EL PASO
OPERATIONS + MAINTENANCE FACILITY

10151 MONTANA AVE. EL PASO, TEXAS 79936

r— r—=

= - r—=

@ | =R -3 !

L_a [ S ) L_r LT
_ e

J

v
~
N {3

38-0"

r—= r—A e r—n- r—a r—- s~
1@ | g | & | @1 | @ | 8] —
[ S—} L L ot L2 [— —

26'-0"

® |
L—d
@
r—n
&t
L_d
=]
6]

(! A r—n
I —®
[ (I L—a

FOUNDATION PLAN

SC: 17 = 20" - 0"

FUTURE CANOPY

zlwc«u/}

7 C&'ruyk‘o

)

: B Poen, Toins TREZ
D{R5) 683-2200 Tax. {=0) &3200

AS133
S

Sheet 1 of 2

i




= FUTURE COLUMN
& BASE PLATE

PROTECT EXPOSED ANCHOR —.
RODS WITH FOAM FOR FUTURE ° %= FUTURE BASE PLATE
COLUMN INSTALLATION 3

4-1%"% ANCHOR Rons—-—ﬁ 2" CL.
W/7" PROTRUSION & A G
15" EMBEDMENT. S i T

iz

1048 DOWELS W/7 SETS
OF #4 TIES, ARST @ 4"
0P & BOTTOM

= 1048 DOWELS W/7 SETS
OF §4 TIES, FIRST & 4°
L, TOP & BOTTOM

A
A
i

30°9 CONC. PEDESTAL ———————— | i

%
3!_4n

SC: 34" =1 -0

- conc. PAvEMENT SECTION
[T @RS

o / |
{ i : 1 £
\‘ ‘o
q ol
\ o
. - J . e p— - . % ,‘
\»5—#5 EACH WAY
7-6" x 7-6* TOP & BOTTOM

hk”@/?g/ﬂ@é’/??

@ D E TA I l_ ‘ 5825 Onix Drivwe / £1 Paso, Tx 79912 FIRM REG, # F-001239
—_————

CITY OF EL PASO Py Ph. (915) 833-2100 / fax (915} 833-3855 wwwhknonginters.com
' T K
OPERATIONS + MAINTENANCE FACILITY - o

10151 MONTANA AVE. EL PASO, TEXAS 79936 . Sheet 1 of 2




CITY OF EL PASO- Engineering And Construction Management
CHANGE ORDER - INDEPENDENT ANALYSIS
CONTRACT NO: 2011-514
PROJECT: Sun Metro Operations & Maintenance Facility
CONTRACTOR: Urban Associates, Inc: ‘
RFP No. OM-0524 o

ECH INTERNATIONAL NG
A Project Dolivwey Flrm

Description .. Lo Qty_..}._.Unit. .|UnitPrice Labor Burden 35% i Total  '|Comments/Source
11/2" x 22" Anchor Bolts ... 1..336.00]. EA | $73.99 $25.90[:  $33,561.86|RS Means Online 2013 Line No. 03 15 15,10
Spot Footings - Concrete ' | 3s0000[ “cy ~ '%99.62 ' $34.87 $47,070.45 [*S Means Online 2013 Line No. 03 31 05.35
Pedestal - Concrete o | 6599 ¢y | $99.62 $34.87 $8,874.38|RS Means Online 2013 Line No. 03 31 05.35
#5 Reinforcing 1 6.72 TN $1,680.25 $588.09 $15,243,23|RS Means Online 2013 Line No. 03 21 10.60
#8 Dowels : 20.16 TN $1,456.57 . $218.49|  $33,769.12|RS Means Online 2013 Line No. 03 21 10.60
Conrete Placement/Finish . | 41599 cv $8.60 $1.29] $4,114.14|RS Means Onfine 2013 Line No. 03 31 05,70
Spot Footings - Forms . . 4725.00{ . . SFCA $7.08 $1.06|. " $38,525.29]RS Means Online 2013 Lirie No. 03 11 13.20
Pedestal - Round Tube 363721 LF | %2372 $3.56] ~  $9,071.55|RS Means Online 2013 Line No, 03 11 13.25
Spot Footings -Curing. | Ta7as| s $23.52 $3.53 $1,278.02|RS Means Online 2013 Line No. 0339 23.13
Pedestal - Curing B 280.19] ° CSF | $2352 53,53, $7,578.45|RS Means Online 2013 Line No. 03 39 23.13
Spot Footings -Protecting. ) 47250 €SF | $11.49 s1.720 $624.34|RS Means Online 2013 Line No. 03 39 23.02
Pedestal - Protecting 280.19 CSF '$11.49 $1.72 $3,702.23|RS Means Online 2013 Line No. 03 39 23.02
AS-Built ) - 1.00{ . IS $140.00 $21.00]:_ . $161.00{Previously approved amount on C:0.'s
Disposal of LEED Materials/Trash _ ) 1.00 LS $2,265.00 $339.75]. .. $2,604.75Contractor's Proposal
- 000 - $0.00). $0.00
- 0.00 - ) i $0.00 $0.00|
- SUB-TOTAL $207,028.80

Urban's OH/P @ 15% = . $31,054:32 ~ $238,083.12
{TEM | LENGTH | WIDTH | DEPTH TOTAL \uNiT
11/2" x 22" Anchor Bolts i 21.00 4.00 4.00 336.00 |EA o
Spot Footings - Concrete l 750 | 750 2.00 350.00 |CY R
Pedestal - Concrete L 3.14 | 156 4.33 65.99 CcY .
#5 Reinforcing | 800 | 100 1.00 672 [N
#8 Dowels 1000 | 2.40 1.00 20.16 N
Conrete Placement/Finish " 350.00 65.99 1.00 415.99 Y
Spot Footings - Forms | 8400 | 750 7.50 4725,00 IsFcA
Pedestal - Round Tube 84.00 1.00 4.33 363.72 _|LF
Spot Footings -Curing 84.00 7.50 7.50 47.25 CSF
Pedestal - Curing 84.00 9.81 33.99 280.19 CSF
Spot Footings -Protecting 84.00 | 7.50 7.50 47.25 |CSF
Pedestal - Protecting 84.00 9.81 3399 280.19 CSF
AS-Built 100 | 1.00 1.00 1.00 LS
Disposal of LEED Materials/Trash 1 100 | 1.00 1.00 1.00 s
- ‘ 0.00 -
R 0.00 -




OM-52A Concrete for Future Canopies Footings and Pedesta

K¢ 2_& Reed Construction Data’

Year 2013 Quarter 2
Unit Detail Report with Subcontracted Lines

Date: 27-Jun-13

Sun Metro Operations and Maintenace Facility

Cost Estimate Reporl
RSMeansOnline

Prepared By:
Arturo Gonzalez
ECM International

Line Number

B

6’ T Description

Quantity

Unit

‘Total Incl.
o&P

Ext. Total Incl. Ext. Total Incl, Q&P
o&p {Sub-Contracted)

03 Concrete
031113201500

031113250800

031519100510

032110600200

032110600250

033105350150

033105701900

033923130300

033923230200

B

4

03 Concrete Subtotal

! C.LP. concrete forms, beams and
girders, exterior spandrel, plywood,
24" wide, 1 use, includes shoring,
erecting, bracing, stripping and
cleaning

% C.LP. concrele forms, column, round,

fiberglass, rent, 30" diameter, 4 uses

per month, includes erecting, bracing,
stripping and cleaning

Anchor bolt, L-type, 2-bolt set, plain

steel, 1-1/2" diax 24" L, incl nut &

washer, job-built 2-hole template

Reinforcing Steel, in place, columns,

#3 to #7, A615, grade 60, incl labor for

accessories, excl material for

accessories

# Reinforcing Steel, in place, columns,

#8 to #18, A615, grade 60, incl labor

for accessories, excl material for

accessories

-Structural concrete, ready mix, normal
weight, 3000 psi, includes local
aggregate, sand, Portland cement
(Type I) and water, delivered,
excludes all additives and treatments

Structural concrete, placing,
continuous footing, shallow, direct
chute, includes leveling (strike off) &
consolidation, excludes material
Concrete surface treatment, curing,
sprayed membrane compound
Curing, burlap/poly blanket, 2 ply -

1.00

1.00

100

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1,00

SFCA

LF.

Set

Ton

Ton

CY,

CY.

CS/F.

CS.F.

$7.09

$23.83

$73,99

$1,680,25

$1,456.57

$99.62

$8.60

$11.49

$23.52

7.09 0.00

23.83 0.00

73,99 0.00

1,680,25 0,00

1,456.57 0.00

99.62 0.00

8.60 0.00

11.49 0.00

23.52 0.00
3,384.96 0.00

® 2012 Q. Reed Construction Data’ 1.g00-334-3509 softwaresupport@rsmeans.com 1




KEYED NOTES

BW e EW ——— W —— B —— W —— W —— W —— W —— 5
l o] i S = i K.1 2" PVC WATER LINE TO MATCH 6" PVC
z — i ' WATER MAIN, 24" MIN. BELOW GRADE.
l 3 b K.2 1-1/2" PVC WATER LINE TO MATCH 6" PVC
x WATER MAIN, 24" MIN BELOW GRADE.
I HB HB K.3 HOSE BIBB CONNECTION REFER TO SHEET
= S : 2 OF 2
& .
™ = K.4 HOSE BIBB AT CONCRETE COLUMN
N g PEDESTAL. NOZZLE TO BE AFG,
& - -
| W= K2 Phg |- KSNOT USE
z ~ . K.6 2" ISOLATION SHUT—OFF VALVE WITH
: TRAFFIC—BEARING BOX AND COVER
I REFER TO DETAIL SHEET 3 OF 3
3 1B HB

6" PVC
™
3]
=
[s}
2"
?—@
H
PN
H
«
nl
‘X
(=]
-
M
2
»0
g )
3
fal
o

LEGEND
g A2 7T e 7S ) HB HOSE BIBB
| T K1 2
\ . o St ! S S n
[ — ; HE, X L = = TT ™  EXISTING 6" PVC WATER MAIN
& ! TRAFFIC R o - -
| 1 TTROF T e L . 1 i - PROPOSED WATER LINE
’ ] \ K2 ) e
o & o e
_»I O / ? O, {&] (&)
[ ay & a Q. KEYED NOTES HB INSTALLATION
| 9 I ¢ < = /N INSTALL 2" PVC SCHEDULE 40 PIPE AS GLOSE
- B {= - TO_CANOPY AS POSSIBLE AT A MINIMUM OF
g e e~ 24" BELOW GRADE
A\ INSTALL VALVE BOX AND VALVE AT EACH GROUP OF
MANIFOLD CANOPIES AS INDICATED. REFER TO DETAIL SP1.i5 1 OF 2
- vp
' | A\ INSTALL HOSE BIBB AS INDICATED ON SHEET SP1.15 2 OF 2
o . .
P ! e ] He ! A
{ HB ) HB HB 27, PVC
L 7 n — v — "
\ J o~
& VALVE
A L% %
by P RS . I .
i t k R L 0 0 0 X 18
L] e LU : i o /@f— /Efgé
| e PR F S P R P R T T H coLum Y coLuN .
BT T T T £ AN > _/.?
1= MANIFOLD—" |~

HOSE BIBB INSTALLATION-PIPING ARRANGEMENT
1.5P1.15 BUS PARKING CANOPY UTILITIES SITE PLAN

1" = 80
SG BENGINEERING, ING.
CONSULTING MECHANICAL
ENGINEERS

1131 E. YANDELL #4100 EL PASO, TX.79902

|

CITY OF EL PASO

PH {915) 565-5205, FAX_(915) 565-9220 JUN_;\;T_;;
OPERATIONS + MAINTENANCE FACILITY REcTsTRATION No- B - aag o | REF Sheet SP1.15
10151 MONTANA AVE. EL PASO, TEXAS 79936

Sheet 1 of 2




FINISHED GRADE
OR

FLOOR s R
I _\ /f_smaluzzn SHOULDER » - "u.\
™ . .

o e m— S
i /——/— > — — - PO
/ ; :
#3 BARS, B° BOTH WAYS > 4 CAST AROUND TOP OF EACH VALVE : 4 1n Fd ; '
TOP & BOTTOM E{J 80X, CONCRETE DISK 2' DIA. h 3_ : P s
X B° THK. UNLESS VALVES i \ i | »,
ARE LOCATED IN PAVEMENT ‘I — “ "' i \‘
7972 SEow o W———/ BALL OR GATE VALVE / 4 \ ! ! |
ROAD” BOX. ; - : : ; | {
VALVE BOX NOT TO TOUCH RANSITION AS REQUIRED : ; l: I (.
AN OR VALVE. BETWEEN PIPE AND VALVE H /1 |/ ! H \ |
HATERILS : 4R % i | | /
i " H i
2 g g Ml 0% / :
.. d ¢ / . T
2" ISOLATED SHUT-OFF VALXTER | | " ; /tg,f/,// YOI II ¥
! . N R Yrvrrrrrrsssa o
N . / 101; 7 N 1 | s
NIV e .. 7
—N—r RN = el e
PPN ' @ HOSE BIBB DETAIL @3/4‘ DRAIN VALVE ALTERNATE #1
29
L ’.;“l‘é KEYED NOTES:
’ ~ CAUTION /N\CONNECT 1" PVC SCHEDULE 80 PIPE TO 2" MAIN. 2" MAIN
; HALL BE INSTALLED AT 24" DE MINIMUM.
N CASE OF A FREEZE, CLOSE THE ISOLATION - SHALL BE INSTALLED AT 24" BELOW GRADE Ml M.
VALVES, OPEN ALL THE HOSE BIBBS AND OPEN A\INSTALL 1" PVC SCEDULE 80 PRE—INSULATED PIPE FROM POINT OF
THE DRAIN VALVES CONNECTION #1 TO POINT OF CONNECTION #2
~ 332 NOTE A\PRE—INSULATED PIPE SUPLIER WILL PROVIDE THE INSULATION
582 THIS PIPING INSTALLATION WILL WITH STAND NORMAL WINTER FOR ha D PIPE S - PRO E INSU
e e ) ’
' - /A\AT POINT OF CONNECTION #2 INSTALL HOSE BIBB. PROVIDE
30% SCHEDULE 80 FITTING WITH FEMALE THREAD,

APROVIDE CASING ZURN Z1341 AND INSTALL AS SHOWN ON DETAIL A.
PROVIDE 1" X 3/4” REDUCER AND 3/4" FITTING W/MALE THREAD

FOR BIBB.
: /B\LOCATE PRE-INSULATED PIPE AS CLOSE TO COLUMN AS POSSIBLE
© v ° /\INSULATE EXPOSED PIPE
5 . . A\PROVIDE CASING ZURN 71342 AND INSTALL AS SHOWN ON DETAIL B.
PROVIDE 1" X 3/4" REDUCER AND 3/4" FITTING ‘W/ MALE THREAD
FOR BIBB.
(e} O 0

8'~0"x8'~0"

HOSE BIBB INSTALLATION ' ,
1.5P1.15 CONCRETE COLUMN PEDESTAL DETAIL

SG BENGINEEHING, INC.
CONSULTING WECHANICAL
ENGIREERS

1131 E. YANDELL #100 EL PASD, TX.79902

|

PH (915} 565-5205, FAX {915) 565-9220 { - JUN-12-13
GELL(S15)820-5800, e-mail-sgbifatt.net ASE-33
NT.S \ REGISTRATION No. F - 5187 REF Sheet SP1.15

Sheet2 of 2




Change Order Review/ RFP Review

e . T SERS 5 3 T . o 5K X1 DA V6. S AN D SRR 0 M, 1, MW, T O . W4 BOD S WA BRI, 96, KN o, W 9 W W W 0 D 0 St 3

Project: Sun Metro Operations & Maintenance Facility

Contractor: Urban Associates

Reviewer: Jorge Diaz
Checked By: Arturo A. Gonzalez
Company: ECM International. Inc.

. s 6 DS T TV TN N D, D G 2% MR . T L OUE 3 M M tower T REED M SR S0 . 96 RN . SO

Review of Contract Proposal in Response to Owner Request

Request for Proposal No. : RFP No. OM-052C (Documents Attached)

Background Information: SM requested to have hose bibs installed at the Bus Parking
area to wash bus windows and windshields. See weekly ‘

construction meeting minutes of Feb. 5, 2013,

Purpose of Request for Proposal: ~Provide price to install hose bibs as described in ASI-033
‘ ' and further discussed with CoEP-ENG, ALV and ECM o

Independent Cost Opinion: - - $64,070.35 (See the following pages)

Conclusion: The final negotiated amount is $63,332.060




June 21, 2013 Serial Letter No. 171-071

ECM International, Inc.
404 Executive Center Blvd.
El Paso, Texas 79902

Attn:  Arturo A. Gonzalez, RA
Project Manager;
Gilbert Guerrero, City of El Paso
Project Manager

Re: Sun Metro Operations &
Maintenance Facility Project
RFP OM-052C/ASI-033 Plumbing Only
OPTION from 6/20/13 Meeting

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is an additional option provided for RFP OM-052C/AS1-033 for the above referenced project.
Aftér our last proposal a meeting was held at our request on June 20", 2013 with the City, Construction
Manager and Architect to discuss optlons for the hose-bib connection. We are providing this option as a
result of this meeting, but will still require approval, cngmeered drawings and construction permit drawings

in order to make this solution viable.

The cost of the plumbing work only for existing and new plumbing per ASI-033/0OM-052C OPTION is
Sixty Three Thousand, Three Hundred and Thirty Two ($63,332.00) Dollars. Due to the delays regarding
this issue and its impact the concrete paving on the schedule, this work alone has already delayed the
project over 50 days and will create an additional 30 days delay from the time of notice to proceed.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this issne please contact me at your earliest convenience
at the Office (915) 772-8857 or on my cellular phone (815) 526-7878. Thank you.

/Insq)h I\lcullo MBA PMP, LEED AP .
“Project Manager
Urban Associates Inc.
cc: Michael Montes, President

1400 Geronimo Drive EIL Paso, TS 79925 '




Urban Associates Inc.

Change Order Request Breakdown
Case No. RFP OM-052C
OPTION: Plumbing Hosebibs

Descripfion

o~

Sun Metro Operations & Maintenance Facilities Project
City of El Paso

Hours Rate  Labor = Materials Equipnient Subcontract Total
1) Installation of Plumbing Base Bid ASI-033 ’ $ - $ - $ z $ 52,782.00 $ 52,782.00
2) Clean-up/export/LEED $ 1,101.60 $ - $ 675.00 $ - $ 1,776.60
As Built Documentation/debris Removal $ 9450 $ - $ - $ 94.50
Direct Cost of Propaesal Préparation 2 $150 $ - 5 - 3 -

“Subtotal ' ’ 7 1,196,10 § - $ 675.00 $ 52,782.00 $ 54,653.10
Labor Burden (35%) $ 418.64

$ i

Markup at 15% $ £,260.76

, $ -
Total Credit $ 63,332.50

As-built documentation can be reduced by 1/2 if CADD files are furnished by Architect

Schedule Fragnet Activities
OM-052C Pracurement of Materials

OM-052C2 Installation of plumbing lines to canopies

These activities will need to be figured at time »f NTP.

14
16

® .
CErddudis  (encrdde cusb




2000 Myrile ‘ TACLA15297E P.O.Box 3189
M-18867 Ei Paso, TX 79923

El Paso; Texas 79301 i
(915) 542-1502 TECL-27792 FAX (915) 534-4409

Urban Associates June 21, 2013

1400 Geronimo
El Paso, Texas 79925

ATTN: JoeRicillo

REF: Sun Metro Operations and Maintenance Facility
Subject: OM-052 Canopy Hose Bibbs and Piping
FIP 566-009 - REVISED

Mr. Ricillo,

Please find enclosed Proposal Breakdown reflecting a contract increase in the amount of $52,782.00 fo

furnish matemals, labor and equipriéiit necessary fo the addition of 32 each Freeze chgf Yard Hydzants and

associated piping, This proposal is based on tlie discussions held with representatives fforn ECM, Alvidrez

Architects, The City of El Paso, trban Associates and Funk and Company, at the meeting of June 20" This
proposal has been revised to reflect the installation of Freeze Proof Hydrants in lieu of hose bibbs, and to
delete the requirement for pre-insulated piping from the RFP. It is understood that upon final clarification on
the concrete cut out and concrete curb strips as determined by the Architect and the City of El Paso, the final
drawings to reflect the installation of Post Hydrants in lieu of hose bibbs, will be issued by SGB.

We have included the Zurn Model Z-1385 Freeze Proof Post Hydrant in our Proposal. But we have also
included a product data sheet of a Weodford Model Y2 Yard Hydrant as an Option to the Owner. The

Woodford Hydrant is less expensive but may not allow the clearance required from FF. Please advise
~ immediately which Hydrant the owner wil] prefer.
/
We have also included a gravel drain pit and drain tube to divert the bleed of water away from the concrete

footings as discussed at the meeting.
We specifically exclude Concrete or Asphalt cut or patch, any work associated with concrete forms, repair of

any existing underground lines if not identified and damaged during excavation activities, and any other
work not specifically included in our cost breakdown.

Please note that a lead time of 2 to 3 weeks for the Hydrants (based on pattial order shipping).
We will xequue a time extension of 30 days to perform the work from the date of proposat approval. This
time extension is contingent upon the delivery of the yard hydrants within 3 weeks.

We respectfully request that you expedite a decision on this proposal, and please feel free to contact us if
additional clarification regarding this Proposal is needed.

FUNK and COMPANY /,7

N
Alex Aguirre %)/‘-ﬂ/

File: 566-1-A, FIP 566-009 REVISED
a :




PROPQOSAL: COST BREAKDOWN RECAP

FUNK ant! COMPANY
PROPQSAL DATE: June 21, 2013 QWNER NO, OM-052 Canopy Bibbs and Piping
JOB NO. 566 NAME: SUN METRQ
FIF NO. 008 - REV DESCRIPTION: Add Canopy Hose Bibbs and Piping - REVISED |
HVAC PLUMBING
A, MATERIAL, FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT COST: ovnirmvaemsenronsmnienin $27,118.47 000 27.116.47

TAX _0,00% $0.00

MATERIAL, FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL! i vumaiievinrarsitasixesiraims $27,118.47

B. LABOR and BURDEN: RATE! MAN HRS AMOUNT
TFOREMAN PLUMBING. . .. cvsvovcoesmsverees s e sees $40.00 43 $1,720.00
JOURNEYMAN PLUMBING $38.40 ; 218, $8,371.20
APPRENTICE PLUMBING. . $26.87 218 $5,857.86
LABORER PLUMBING........ $18.67 : o
FOREMAN SHEETMETAL HVAC . csvvimssvncrrser- $38,00 0 $0.00
INSTALLER - TECH SHEETMETAL HVAC $36.67 0 $0.00
APPRENTICE SHEETMETAL HVAG...scvunsvisiirre _ $25.68 T 0 $0.00
LABORER SHEETMETAL HVAC, . cc.vcvosinsesucne: $18.87 o 0 '
SHOP - FABRICATION.. . $24,50 0 $0.00
AUTO CAD SHOP DRAWINGS...., . $20.25 . .0 $0.00
PROJECT MANAGEMENT i ccommsosorenriessisonnes $90.00 8 872000

$16,668,86

LABOR SUBTOTAL: ....

C. LABOR RELATED COSTS:

ClBAN UP...i v eiias ciieimans sisite ens e sias $200.00
Material and Equipment Handiing.. $150.00
Testand Start......covvviinnrann $400.00
As Bullts..... $150.00
Permits...... " $0.00
Geonsumables,...,..... $750.00
Premiura Purchasse, . $0.00
Small Teols, . i wieeeinns $250.00
Gasand Off - Tranépcrtétion areiia . $125.00 ,
IDENTIFICATION: Pipe, Equipment, Accessorries.. $0.00 :
Strerilization, Flushing, System Treatment,;. : $0.00
Warranty EXpOSUMe. .y e v esmsscssmmners $85.00
Rantal EQUIPMENt +ov s, cevervsrr somerore | $0.00
LABOR RELATED COSTS SUBTOTALcievecininvennninnincevennes $2,110.00

FUNK and COMPANY Cost - . - Subtotal...

$45,897.33

D. MARKUP.: OVERHEAD 0% $0,00
—_— —— i
PROFIT __ 15% $6,884.60 A :
- FUNK and COMPANY Mark Up - « - Subtotal.......... $8,884.60 ;
, o et R
NA NA
E. SUBCONTRACTOR COST: $0.00 000 - 0.02
SUBCONTRACTOR MARK UP:  15% $0.00
Subcontractor Cost and Mark Uip - Subtotal........: $0.00
F. PROPOSAL COST AND MARK UP SUBTOTAL vuiieivemnminiisansesinnereesserssren $52,781,93
.................................. 0.00% $0.00
R vie v, (ORI il

TOTAL PROPOSAL AMOUNT....ccvcvs $52,781.93




MATERIAL AND LABOR BREAKDOWN

JOB NAME: Sun Metro JOB NO. 566
DESCRIPTION: Canopy Hose Bibbs and Piping DATE 6/21/2013
FIP NO: |_oo0g-REV | | REVISED | PAGE 1
I EQUIPMENT I ROUGH MATERIALS LABOR
QTY DESCRIPTION STANDARD ‘|EXTENSION|ISTANDARD |EXTENSION{|STANDARD |EXTENSION|
UNIT UNIT UNIT
800 LF 2" Sch B0 PVC Pressure Pipe Cem Socket Jt 1.67 1,336.00 0.08 64 :
1700 |ILF 3-1/2" \l/ 1.24]  2,087.00 0.07 119
4 Jor ~ Sch PVC 80-90 ELL 3.23 12,92 0.24 0.96
8 1-4/2" ‘ 2.68 2144 0.24 1.92
32 1 \J/ 1.87} 59.84] 0.17 5.44
1 2¢ . SchPVCB0-45ELL 7.66 7.66 0.24 0,24
7 Py Sch 80 PVC TEE 11,53 80.714]. 0.33 2.31
32 14720 \1/ 9.23 205,36 0.33 10.56
8 2" x1-1/2" . . Sch 80 PVC Bushing Red 4.62 36.96 0.14 1,12
32 [ x 325 104.00 0.12] 3,84
31 1 31 N 1.51 46,81 0.1 3.41
10 2 . Sch.80 PVC Socket x MIP Adaptor 8.91 89.10 0.14 1.4
3 fie R as2| 11584 041} 3,62
30 i Sch 80 PVG Coupling 4.12) 123.60 . 0.24 7.2
50 ({12 . | 376]  188.00 0.23 1.5
32 ji~ \l’ 2.28} ,zz.gsf . 0.17 5.44
8 12 Sch 80 PVC Cap 3.63 29.04 . 0.14 1,12
1 5" AWWA x 2" IPS Tapping Saddle 90.31 90.31 5.33 5.33
1 ||2" Tapping Valve 157.80 157,80} 0 0
4 {[2"Bronze Gate Valve (Extended Handle) 248.13 ‘D92:52;: 1.72 6.88}
4 |lvaive Box (HD adjustable 24-36) - Water - ' 55.00 230,00 15 8|
4 Valve Top Concrete Collar 125.00 500.00]}. - 0 0]
500 1" Sch 80 PVC Pressure Plpe Cem Sacket Joint 1.18 580.00 0.07 35
32 3/4" Fraeze Proof PH 2-1386 (3 FT Bury) : 24580|  7,885.60 50,00;  1,600.00 4.37) 130,84
- 5 ft. weep line B
- 5 Gallon # - gravel drain pit
695 CY Excavation Backfill Compaction 15.00{* 10,425.00 Q.00 0.00] 0 0
§18,290,60 $6,827.87 436.03
FIXT-EQUIP-MAT: $27,118.47 LABOR MANHOURS: 436.03

e




A B e 1 S e

N N T L NS

£ R K S o b a2 a0 e A

Nmeile e Siwd e

Exposed

21385

POST HYDRANT

Head, Non-Freeze

SPECIFIGATION SHEET
TAG

Dimensional Data (inches and [ mm 1) are Subject ta Manufacturing Tolerances and Change Without Notice

3 [19] OR 1 [25] AMERICAN NATIONAL _.

STRAGHT THREAD HOSE CONNECTION \ T

19 [483]

{ 1

et O
r

RECOMMENDED
CONCRETE

I /"PROTECTIVE BASE
/' (BY OTHERS)

oa/-‘l

BURY

1

i

DEPTH 4 [a] NPT, _‘g.f N
OF  DRAIN PORT Ny

3 [19) OR 1 [25]
FEMALE LP.S;

K S B

INTERNAL PARTS

| ENGINEERING SPECIFICATION:ZUR

NZ1385E,<posnd ncn»fraezepost hydrant. Com-~

Depth of B+ A tp(l:%)scf
BuryFeet | Dim. Fesl | "fq pletewﬁhgalvamzedsteelcasmgand castajuminum casing guard, all bronze interior paris,
. ' bronzeseatand replaceable seatwasher dndnon-turning operatingrod with freg-floating
2 [6103 4 1/2 [13721§ 25111 compression closuis valve with 3/°[19] or 1 '{25F connection. Operating key. mcmded.
3 [914] | 5-1/2[1676]] 29[13] | Hydrantis mquq:;pedwm1tappecf 14 [6} draifyportin valve! housmg '
4 [1219] 6-1/2 [1981] [ 33T15]
5 Ti52d] | 7173 (22881 | 3717 | O
[s24 | 7 ; 1. “B'dim. baged on.outlel connettion 30 (762} above ground;
6 [1829] | &-1/2[2591] | 41[19] | 2, [gEGRT&NTHydlantmustbeopenadonatummxmmumiosealdramportdurmguse
7 [2134] | 9-1/2 [2896] | 45(20] | 3 *Non-Freezefeatlirewllinotavtomatically functionwhen (-VB suffix) vacuumbreaker:
Is specified. The: vacuum breaker inustbe manually fripped to facilitate drainage of
8 [2438] |10-1/2[3200] [ 49[22] | hyefrant. ‘
9 [2743] |11-1/2[3505) | 54[24] | .
10 [3048] 112-1/2 13810) | 58 126] | S LIST
o , o ' ltem Name Quan,
OPTIONS (Check/specify appropriate options) 5 Onerating Screw 1
: £  Q-Rinq 1
CONNECTIONTYPE: H “ 3/ o Z  Qperating Coupling -1
3/4 [19] Hose Connection €———— /% 8  Operating Rod 1
1 [25] Hose Connection 9 Washer Guide 1
Washer (neoprene) -
SUFFIXES 13 gesherlosonns) 1
-BC . Bronze Casing 13 Q-Ring 2
17  Removable Seat 1

-RK  Hydrant Parts Repair Kit
VB 3/4[19] Adapter Vacuum Breaker**
-“WH  Wheel Handle

'WHEN ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS SPECIFY Y DiM.

REV. J DATE: 3/2/11

DWG. NO, 58882

C.N.NQ, 120961:'

PRODUCTNQ, 21385

-ZURN INDUSTRIES, LLC, o SPECIFICATION DRAINAGE QPERATION ¢ 801 Pillsburgh Ave. ¢ ‘Erie, PA 16514
Phone: 814/4550821 ¢ Fax: B44/454-7928 ¢ World Wide Weh: www.zlirn.com
In Canada: ZURN INDUSTRIES LIMITED ¢ 3544 Nashua Drive ¢ Misslasaugs, Ontario L4VIL2 & Phone! 805/405-8272 Fax: 805/405-1292




CITY OF EL PASO- Engineering And Construction Management
CHANGE ORDER - INDEPENDENT ANALYSIS
. ‘CONTRACT NO: 2011-514
i PROJECT: Sun Metro Operations & Maintenance Facility
CONTRACTOR: Urban Associates, Inc. ST
RFP No. OM-052C '

A Frapect Dollr

Description _Qty . Unit Unit Price Sub OH/P @ 15% . . Total Comments/Source

Shut Off Valves 400] EA = $764.87] o "'4114.73 " $3,518.40| 5 Means Online Assembly No, 22 05 23 20 1110
11 1/211 PVC Pipe X 2’000.00 i LE $1038 : C 51.56 523,874.00 RS Means Online Assembly No. 22 11 13 74 1900

2" pVC Pipe 900.00 LF 512_20 v $1.83} 512'527_00 RS Means Online Assembly Ne. 22 11 13 74 1910
{Trench Excavation TR 708.89 cY - $5.71} 50.86 $4,654.92RS Means Online Assembly No. 31 23 16 13 0060

Backfill and Compaction 644.44 cY $2.69 $0.40} $1,993.59}RS Means Online Assembly No. 3123 23 13 1600

Zurn Post Hydrant ) 32.00 EA $245.80 $36,871 . $9,045.44]Contranctor's Price in Proposal
1- 0.00 . $0.00 $0.00

- 0.00 - N $0.00 $0.00

- 0.00 # $0.00 $0.00

- 0.00 - $0.00 $0.00

- 0.00 - $0.00 $0.00

- 0.00 - $0.001 $0.00

Z 0.00 - $0.00¢ $0.00

- 0.00 - . , $0.00i $0.00

- 0.00 - L $0.00 $0.00

- 0.00 ‘ ' '$0.001 $0.00

R SUB-TOTAL - $55,713.35

_ Urban's OH/P @ 15% = o $8,357.00 $64,070.35

mEMo LENGTH | WIDTH DEPTH . _TOTAL UNIT

Shut Off Valves ©1.00 1.00 4.00 400 EA

11/2" PVC Pipe 12,00000| 1.00 1.00 2,000.00 LF

2" PVC Pipe I 900.00 1.00 '1.00 1900.00 LF

Trench Excavation - 2,900.00 2.00 3.00 708.89 CY

Backfill and Compaction _ 2,900.00 200 i 3.00 644.44 cY
- j2urr: Post Hydrant ! 1.00 100 i 32.00 32.00 EA

S ‘ ’ ) 0.00 g

- 0.00 -

S - 000 -

- ' 0.00 N

- 0.00 -

- 000 ... - |-

- 0.00 .. =

- 0.00 -

= 0.00 -

- 0.00 -




Reed Construction Data’

Sun Metro Operations and Maintenace Facility

Cost Eximate Report

FSieanlniing

Date: 27-Jun-13
OM-52C ASI -033 Plumbing Prepared By:
Year 2013 Quarter 2 Arturo Gonzalez
Unit Detail Report with Subcontracted Lines ECH International
Line Number | o ;;59 T Deseription Quantity Unit Total Incl. Ext. Total Incl. Ext. Total incl. O&P
o&pP O&P (Sub-Contracted)
22 Plumbing
220523201110 # Valves, bronze, angle, rising stem, 1.00 Ea. $764.87 764,87 0.00
threaded, 150 Ib., 2"
221113741900 bil Pipe, plastic, PVC, 1-1/2" diamcter, 1.00 L.E $10.38 10.38 0.00
schedule 40, includes couplings 10'
OC, and hangers 3 per 10'
221113741910 & Pipe, plastic, PVC, 2" diameter, 1.00 LE $12.20 12.20 0.00
schedule 40, includes couplings 10/
OC, and hangers 3 per 10'
22 Plumbirg Subtotal 78745 0.00
31 Earthwork
312316130060 %! Excavating, trench or continuous 1.00 B.CY, $5.71 5 -6.00
footing, common earth, 1/2 C.Y,
excavator, 1' to 4' deep, excludes
sheeting or dewatering
312323131600 - Backfill, bulk, 6" to 12" lifts, dozer 1.00 ECY. $2.69 2,69 0.00
backfilling, compaction with vibrating
roller
31 Earthwork Subtotal 8.40- 0.00
1

®2012 @; Reed Construction Data’ 1.800-334-3509 softwaresupport@rsmeans,com




ECM INTERNATIONAL,ING.
A Project Delivery Firm

Change Order Review/ RFP Review

A S 0 U U S M SIS WS B S W W GMNE NI 3 G W e S GEV B GEN D W G S WEWR WIS BN 6 G @ SIS 06 GUNG G GRS G GaS 6 e

Project: Sun Metro Operations & Maintenance Facility

Contractor: Urban Associates

Reviewer: Arturo A. Gonzalez
Checked By: AAG
Company: ECM International, Inc.

Review of Contract Proposal in Response to Owner Request

Request for Proposal No. : RFP No. OM-052B (Documents Attached)

Background Information: SM requested to have power outlets installed at the Bus
‘Parking area to vacuum bus interiors. See weekly
construction meeting minutes of Feb. 5, 2013,

Ve i
Purpose of Request for Proposal:  Provide price to install power outlets as described in

ASI-033 & further discussed with CoEP-ENG, ALV and ECM

Independent Cost Opinion: $158,348.10 (See the following pages)

Conclusion: The final negotiated amount is $67,302.00




Urban Associates Inc.
1400 Geronixso Drive El Paso, TX 79925

June 17,2013 Letter No. 171-066

ECM International, Inc. \&Q ' AW
404 Executive Center Blvd. A 'Qv‘a‘ el
EIl Paso, Texas 79902 0) TN

Attn:  Arturo A. Gonzalez, RA
Project Manager;
Gilbert Guerrero, City of El Paso
Project Manager

Re: Sun Metro Operations &
Maintenance Facility Project
RFP OM-052B/ASI-033 Electrical Only

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is out response to RFP OM-052B/ASI-033 Electrical only for the above referenced project. This
scope only covers the electrical portion of the work and will take approximately 21 days from approval to
complete

The cost of the electrical work only for existing and new electiical per ASI-033/0M-052B is Thirty Seven
Thousand, Seven Hundred and Thirty ($37,730.00) Dollars. This item concurrently delays the project with
other items associated with OM-052 and ASI-033.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this issue please contact me at your earliest convenience
, - at.the.Office.(915) 772-8857 or on my: cellulac.phone (915)-526-7878. - Thank you. - . e

ph Rlccxllo, MBA
Project Manager

Urban Associates Iuc.
* ¢c: Michael Montes, President

-PMP, LEED AP




Urban Associates Ic.

b
Change Order Request Bre:

Case No. RFP.OM-

for Canopy bases (:-:xig_s,ting 4

1
i

Description ,'

B)
!

528

kdown

Sun Metro Operations & Maintenance Facilities Project
lectrical i '° City of El Paso
hd new ‘

21 Days

L e o0, 0. 22 56,430 32
i Hours  * Rate ___Labor _ Materials  Equipment Subcontract Total

1) Electrical ifor;canogyb,a%'ejs’ o " : $ = %8 I3 - $ BOB6559  §  36,36550~
2)-Disposal of LEED aterqé,ls_mash $ 24000 $ 202500 § - $ - $ 2,265.00
As Built Docu.mjentaﬁgnldebtia Removal , _ $ 70.00 $ - $ - $ 70.00
Direct Cost of Proposal Preparatiori e = $150 $ e = $ -
Subtotal P Lo ” $ 31000 $ 202500 § - $ 3036559 § 9270069 9 QIS
Labor Burden (35%) | $— 10850
Markup at 15%- $ 492436

| Ll $ & 11X ST
Total Credit $ 3%73045-

' - N , . . 240
As-buitt cio‘cum‘énte.sth:i N can bé reduced by 1/2.if CADD files are furnished by Architect : 67’ 3024
Pairit of Columns is excluded-at this time; painttype-and colorwill need 1o be identified to quote this scope

! , . orwill b %67. 202.00

Schedule Fragnet A!ct‘ivitie;s ——
OM-052B Instalt El,ec;trical ;

This item directly impacts the: critical path (concrete paving)f day for day. Delay can be combined concurrently for all RFP OM-52 items

B e el e T TV,

i




Project Name:
Contractor Name:

Descrip of Change: .

Time Extenﬁon
L ltem #

Unit
1 [BLECTRICAN - © SR
““ ‘ mA
1+ iSKILLEDLABOR | 32 HR
.4 'BACKHOE OPERATOR _ s i m
{ % [ADMINISTRATIVE PoL HR
© G aFCl % _FT
o 3/4 pue--3ii0 25,102 TFT
. 4 |Incidentals(tape, wirenuts, fueletc) | 1 CFT
i % iCleanup T FT
T oy

Beltran Electrical Contractor, Inc.

860 Kastrin St. El Paso TX 79907

SUN METRO

URBAN

Date:
Change Proposal No,

OM:52 Receptacle And future Condaits for canopies

2 weeks

Descnpuon

Labor with
Burden

915-599-8777 Fax 915-599-1330

Y

!

\Autcnul & i

3

R lqmpmcnl !
S 346748

A3
36

Subcontract “

aut

!

TOTAL FOR 'l'HlS CHANGE PROPOSAL »

56,080.33 |




Beltran Electrlcall Contractor Inc.

860 Kastrin St. El Paso TX 79907

915-599-8777 Fax 915-599-1330

Project Name: SUN METRO Date: / 512172013
Contractor Name: URBAN Change Praposal No. £ 36
Descrip of Change: ASI-033 Receptacle Aad future Condmts Tor ¢ 0 /
em # Description Z Quantity Unt | UnitCost | “mor¥il E:ﬁ m‘“:n‘? Subeontract
. , 7 o e v : . Buden ]
1 . IELECTRICIAN T 9200 HR S 37.60]5  3A467.48
2 APPRENTICE 92.00 HR |S 1836% I73s12)
3 [SKLLEDLABOR KL HR 1s  128fs 405§
T | BACKHOE OPERATOR 35 HR S 16381s 57340
s ADMINISTRATIVE . 1 THR 13 2500 /s ‘
] GFCI 96 FT 1s 3500 | / |$ 336000
U 134 pye—-3#12 9,800 CFT S 106 ./ $ 10,388.00
3 |3/4pvo with pull string 11,000 FT $ 03]/ $  3,850.00°
9 1" pve with pullstring 4302 FT Ts 046 / '§ 197892
SO DR R N M| AR I
13 . yd $ -
1z B A s .
13 / $ -
4 ./ 5 . -
15 A $ ..
16 ./ $ .
-v .”v / e i S N
T g 7 s .
T e B N o s .
) 20 3 K3 -
) 21 | Vet i
= 22 ¢ '
2 ’
el PN
25 j N T
. TR . x
27
2% ) H
2% - e - SEA i 1 ™ N
— - " I8 v
3l
32 '
33
34
© 35
36 \
” « SUBTOTAL |$ 62614618 195778 - .
Overhiead. 10%]§ 62615]8  1,95769] $ - .
Profit| sw[§  344.38[S  107673[ ‘ i
'  P&P Bemd|  175%|8  12656]S  395.70[ § ;
J /1E TOTAL FOR THIS CHANGE PROPOSAL 4| § 30,365.59 !
'“"foﬁyﬁbﬁﬁ@#‘" o N . PR——— r
pered6gt@gmail.com
i

TNt seer e hnytmsreman

[P




CITY OF EL PASO- Engineering And Construction Management
CHANGE ORDER - INDEPENDENT ANALYSIS

CONTRACT NO: 2011-514

PROJECT: Sun Metro Operations & Maintenance Facility

CONTRACTOR: Urban Associates, Inc.

RFP No. OM-0528 ~

E. &\

LC20 INTERNATIONAL ING
A Projact Datevery Firm

Description Qty Unit Unit Price Sub OM/Profit fIncl) Total | Comments/Source
3 - #10 Copper Cable 194.00] = CLF $357.12 $0.00| $69,281.28|Means CostWorks Assembly No. 26 05 19 20 0300
3/4" EMT ) 6400.00 LF B 53:37_ ’ $0.00{ $21,568.00|Means CostWorks Assembly No. 26 05 33 13 5020
1" EMT 1200.00 LF | . .s445 .. %0.00| $5,340.00|Means CostWarks Assembly No. 26 05 33 13 5040
3/4" PVC Conduit - 13000.00 LF $2.22|. o $0.00| $28,860.00| Means CostWorks Assembly No. 26 05 39 30 3250
1" PVC Conduit : 760.00f _LF Ts269 $0.00| " '$2,044.40|Means CostWorks Assembly No. 26 05 39 30 3270
Trench Excavation 5028.00 LF $1.07 " %0.00] ~ $5,379.06|Means CostWorks Assembly No. 31 23 16 14 3100
Backfill Compaction 5028.00 LF $0.37 $0.00 $1,860.36Means CostWorks Assembly No. 3123 16 14 3100
Weatherproof Duplex Outlet ' 96.00] EA $35.00|. $0.00 $3,360.00)| Contractor's Proposal
- 0.00 ~ ; /$0.00 ' $0.00
- 0.00 - _ $0.00 $0.00
< 0.00 = $0.00| $0.00
- 0.00 = ) $0.00{ $0.00
- 0.00] " - $0.00 $0.00
- 0.00} = $0.00 $0.00
- 0.00 - $0.00 $0.00
- 0.00} - ) _$0.00 $0.00
_SUB-TOTAL _ L } $137,694.00

Urban's OH/P @ 15% = $20,654.10 $158,348.10
ITEM LENGTH WIDTH DEPTH TOTAL _JuNIT
3 - #10 Copper Cable .19,400.00 1.00 1.00 194.00 CLF
3/4" EMT ' 6,400.00 1.00 1.00 6,400.00 LF
1" EMT ©1,200.00 1.00 1.00 1,200.00 LF
3/4" PVC Conduit 13,000.00 1.00 1.00 13,000.00 LF
1" PVC Conduit ~ 760.00 1.00 1.00 760.00 LF
Trench Excavation 5,028.00 1.00 1.00 5.028.00 LF
FBackfill Compaction 5,028.00 1.00 2100 .5,028.00 LF
Weatherproof Duplex Outlet 96.00 1.00 1.00 96.00 EA
= ) - 0.00 -
- ] 0.00 B
- 0.00 -
- 0.00 -
= 0.00 -
X 0.00 -
- 0.00 <
= 0.00 -




aa BUS PARKING CANOPY POWER PLAN

7(40() LF 3#' AL
ow "5/f g

3# 0 (ommocrony =

23, 00) 1

——TREVEEE
~NEVED NOTER nos yeer ouy

(D) PROVDE W USE" TYPE WEATHERPROOF COVER. MOUNT RECEPTAGIE AT 32° AL, FrOWE 2
smrsmmmummummmmwmw

@ 2010, 1§10 S0 W 34" . USE J10 CURDUCTORS I 3/4° € THROUTHOUT.




_KEVED MOTER: noy siser quwy
oP 6 0 WATH PLKLSTRING TQ PANEL (NDCATED FDR FUTURE CAKORY DUPLEY REC
HMMYMWIWWWWDDN(DWMUN
TO PANEL "2LWA° FOR FUTURE DUPLEX RECEFTY
mcmmmm—ur INSTALLATION O€TALS, CAP ENG AT

@l OWHMSMIW?OPME.WWMNN“CMHMMWM
PMYMW

DMMMNOFG’MU(DM FUNCTION. M’!FMC
'&‘rw cAp ﬂID% FoR
® sﬁ,. 5

PULLSTRY FUTUAE CANOPY DUPLEX RECEFTAGLES, SEE STRUCTURAL FOR
WMMTDNDE;AO:;S CAP BOTH ENOS,

H

200% 16T~ 4, J0) (£ eha
— Zom U= B PG

— 2S,200 U # [0 (owpuaoes.

{, 460 U

1" aanor

(, 200 1" ewt
160 " WC

@'s‘umngaus PARKING CANOPY. CONDUIT PLAN _

W1 . 23




@ Reed Construction Data’

Date: 28-Jun-13

Gost Estimate Repori
R 30nling

OM-052B Canopies Electric Prepared By:
Year 2013 Quarter 2 Arturo Gonzalez
Unit Detail Report with Subcontracted Lines ECM International
Lioe Number | g | |7 "~ Description Quantity | Unmit |  TotalIncl. Ext. Total Incl, | Ext. Total Incl O&P
Q&P O&P (Sub-Contracted)
26 Electrical
260519200300 # Ammored cable, copper, solid, 600 V, 3 1.00 CLPF. $357.12 357.12 0.00
conductor, #10, BX, exposed
260533135020 # Electric metallic tubing (EMT), 3/4" 1.00 LF. $3.37 337 0.00
diameter, to 15" high, incl 2
terminations, 2 field bend elbows, 11
beam clamps, and 11 couplings per
100LF
260533135040 38 Electric metallic tubing (EMT), 1" 100 LF $4.45 445 0.00
diameter, to 15' high, incl 2
terminations, 2 elbows, 11 beam
clamps, and 11 couplings per 100 LF
260539303250 & PVC conduit, schedule 40, 3/4" .00 LF $2.22 222 0.00
diameter, in concrete slab, incl
terminations, fittings and supports
260539303270 % PVC conduit, schedule 40, 1" 1.00 L.F, $2.69 2,69 0.00
diameter, in concrete slab, incl
terminations, fittings and supports
26 Electrical Subtotal 369.85 0.00
31 Earthwork
312316143100 B Excavating, chain trencher, utility 100 LF. $1.07 1.07 0.00
trencp, common earth, 40 H,P., 16"
wide, 24" deep, operator riding,
includes backfill
312316143100 5}{) & Excavating, chain trencher, utility 1.00 $0.37 0.37 0.00
Y trench, common earth, compaction
with vibratory plate, add
31 Earthwork Subtotal 1.44 0.00
1

® 2012 @ Reed Construction Data’ 1.800-334-3509 softwaresuppori@rsmeans.com

e e —




SERVICE SOLUTIONS SUCCESS

Sun Metro Operations Maintenance
Facility Project

ENG|NEER|NG October 8, 2013




SERVICE SOLUTIONS SUCCESS

Change Order

* Includes

 Construction cost for installation of concrete foundations and columns for future bus
canopies. Including mechanical and electrical services to the columns.

«  Allows for
*  Future canopies to be installed without disruption to bus operations.

« Save money now rather than having to remove concrete pavement in the future and
disrupt bus traffic flow.



SERVICE SOLUTIONS SUCCESS

Original Contract Amount: $27,435,000.00
Net Change by Previous Change Orders: $852,588.60
Amount of this Construction Change Order: $367,788.00
New Amended Contract Amount: $28,655,376.60
Change Order Percentage: 4.45%

Additional 95 days will be added for this change order

Current Substantial Completion Due Date: = December 26, 2013




Questions/Comments



